In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying
accounting policies are described in the following notes:

• Note 8 – Revenue;

• Note 15 – Intangible assets;

• Note 18 -  Deferred tax assets and liabilities;

• Note 28 – Provisions;

• Note 32 – Contingencies.

Joint Stock Company “United Aircraft Corporation”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

14

(e) Changes in presentation of assets and liabilities and corrections related to previous reporting
periods

In preparation of these consolidated financial statement the Group changed certain corresponding figures
related to previous reporting periods. The summary of changes and related explanatory information is
presented below. These changes have been applied retrospectively and have had an insignificant impact on
earnings per share.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the reported statement of financial position as at 31
December 2010.

Mln RUB Balance
as reported at

31 December 2010  2(e)(i)  2(e)(ii)
Restated balance on
31 December 2010

 Current assets

 Inventories  62 987   51 193   3 829   118 009
including:

 Cost incurred and recognized
profits on construction contracts  29 468   5 747   3 829   39 044
Advances received under
construction contracts  (66 133)  45 446

  -   (20 687)

 Total current assets 185 316   51 193   3 829   240 338

 Equity

 Accumulated loss  (114 263)  -   3 829   (110 434)

 Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 81 980   -   3 829   85 809

 Current liabilities

 Trade and other accounts payable  84 504   51 193   -   135 697
including:

 Advances from customers  44 826   51 193   -   96 019

 Total current liabilities  165 426   51 193   -   216 619

(i) Presentation of progress payments received from customers under construction contracts

In the current reporting period management was able to analyse the gross amount due from and due to
customers under IAS 11.42 using improved quality of source information derived from contract-by-contract
analysis of costs and profits recognised and related progress payments received from customers. This resulted
in improved quality presentation of related assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements. In
order to provide consistency with current year presentation the Group revised presentation with respect to the